






















ater now and into the future 

FY 2021 Operating and Capital Improvement Program 

Budget Summary 

FY 2020- FY 2021 
Adopted Proposed $ Change Change 

Operating Budget $204,460,138 $207,848,937 $3,388,799 1.7o/o 

Capital Improvement 
Program Budget $166,305,000 $170,127,500 $3,822,500 2.3% 

Total $370,765,138 $377,976,437 $7,211,299 1.9% 







$ 23.6 1 

and into the future 

Operating Fund Resources and Expenditures 
(millions of dollars) 

FY 2019 FY2020 FY 2021 
Estimated

Actual Budget
Actual 

Beginning Balance $ 87.7 1$ 51.8 1$ 49.� 
Revenues 235.7 240.7 / 24s.1J 

Lapses/ Adjustments 4.9 l 2.5 I -

Total Resources 328.3 I 295.0 I 295.0 

Operating Expenditures 169.4 J 177.8 I 207.8 
Capital Improvement Program 107.1 I 67.3 I 63.6 

Special Ex. Fund reimbursement 1 

(Affordable & Homeless Housing --- ---

Waiver Program) 

Total Expenditures 276.5 259.2 f 211.4 J 

Ending Balance $ 51.8 $ 49.9 



Board Adopted Financial Policies 

4.4.2 Debt Service Coverage - FY 21 1.6x 

Per Board Resolution No. 873, 2017, the 

financial plan supports the BWS maintaining a 
minimum of 1.6x debt service coverage on total 
debt. 

4.4.3 Working Capital - FY21 41 Days 

Revenue requirements include targeting 180 
days of unencumbered working capital while 
never having less than 60 days. 







Operating & CIP Budget 
(millions of dollars) 
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Highlights of the Operating Budget 

Operating Expenses: 

Salaries 

• No net increase in FTE. Remains at 7 41 FTE. 
• $1.8 million increase in salaries or +3.6% 

Human Resources Initiatives: 
• Optimize available staffing and create efficiencies through 

reorganization of functions 
• Expand operational capacity through the leveraging of 

technology 



Highlights of the Operating Budget 

Operating Expenses (cont.}: 
Materials, Services & Supplies: 
• $2.3 million decrease from the FY 2020 budget. 

• Decreased funding for emergency and contracted 
road repairs (- $1.7 million) 

• Less funding for AMR materials and supplies 
(- $1.5 million) 

• Decreased funding for a drinking water system risk 
assessment study (- $1.0 million) 



Highlights of the Operating Budget 

Operating Expenses (cont.}: 
Materials, Services & Supplies: 
• And a reduction in funding for a document 

management system (- $390 thousand). 

• The decreases were offset by an increase in funding 
for sanitary survey inspection services of $1 million 
and an increase of $1.2 million for the Beretania 
Redevelopment Project. 



Equipment 

Highlights of the Operating Budget 

Operating Expenses (cont.): 

• $682 thousand less for new and replacement 
vehicles. 

Fixed Charges 
• $725 thousand increase in EUTF and OPEB 

contributions 
• $2.0 million more for electricity expenses 
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wand into the future 

Operating Fund Expenditures 
in millions 
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and into the future 

Revenues 

• Total revenues are projected to be relatively flat 
as compared to FY 2020. Metered water sales 
are projected to have a slight decrease in FY 
2021 (0.5%) due to the economic impact from 
the COVI D 19 pandemic. 

• Scheduled water rate increase in FY 2021 



w and into the future 

Revenue Projections FY 2021 
Percent Change 

FY2020 FY2021 FY2021 over 
Revenue Sources Bud9et Bud9et FY2020 
l\lletered Sales 

Potable and Non-Potable Water 231,056,500 230,000,000 -0.5% 
Recycled Water 6,275,300 6,361,000 1.4% 

Other Revenues 8,905
1
100 8,728,300 -2.0% 

Total Revenues 246
1
236,900 245,089

1
300 -0.5% 

I C'n I .UflC'\I lJ'>('r\ of '>y\l C'm (A\ of lun,• rn, JUt '1) 

Estl11111ted Percentage of Annual Water Percentage of 
Name 

Revenues Total Revenue Sales (Thous. Galt Total Sales 

State of Hawaii $13,989,289 6.1% 2,881,813 6.1" 

Oty & County of Honolulu 12,132,543 5.3% 3,459,473 7 • .3" 
United States Government 5,991,267 2.6% 1,206,734 2.5% 

Hilton Hotels Corporation 1,683,031 0.7% 336,950 0.7% 

Island Energy Services, LLC 1,067,172 0.5% 215,053 0.5% 

Marriott Resorts & Spas 930,053 0.4% 19!,863 0.4% 

GGP Ala Moana LLC (Ala Moana Shopping Center) 884,369 0.4% 178,000 0.4% 

Tesoro Hawaii Corp (Par Petroleum) 797,449 0.3% 133,000 0.3% 

Kalaeloa Partners LP 768,508 0.3% 141,625 0.3% 

Sheraton Hotels Hawaii 706,004 0.3% 142,244 0.3% 

Total $38,949,686 17.l" 8,M3,755 18.7" 



and into the future 

Total Resources vs. Total Expenditures 
in millions 
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Operating Budget Summary 

DECREASED RESOURCES 

• Revenues are relatively flat with a 0.5% 
decrease forecasted 

• The projected carryforward/beginning fund 
balance continues to decline 

DECREASED TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

• Annual operating expenditures were held 
almost flat with only a 1. 7% increase 

• Operating Funded CIP projects decreased 



and into the future 



and into the future 

• Supports the BWS vision and mission - Water 
for Life: Safe, dependable and affordable 
water now and into the future 

• Aligned with the BWS Water Master Plan, 
Strategic Plan 2018-2022, Division Goals and 
Objectives, and the Six-Year Capital 
Improvement Program 



and into the future 



Project Categories 

Research and Development 



and into the future 

Capital Improvement Program Budget 
FY 2021 

Categories 

Operating 

Fund 

Operating 

Fund 

{SRF 

Eligible) 

Operating 

Fund 

{Federal 

Funds) 

Special 

Expendable 

Fund 

Special 

Expendable 

Fund 

(Federal 

Funds) 

Improvement 

Fund 

Improvement 

Fund 

(Federal 

Funds) Total 

I. 
Research& 

Development 
$ 2,660,000 -- -- --- $ 2,660,000 

II. 
Renewal & 

Replacement 
32,975,000 3,100,000 6,300,000 - 60,850,000 2,500,000 105,725,000 

Ill Capacity 

Expansion 
-- -- -- 20,050,000 10,700,000 3,500,000 34,250,000 

Subtotal 35,635,000 3,100,000 6,300,000 20,050,000 10,700,000 64,350,000 2,500,000 142,635,000 

Construction 

Cost 

Index 

2,652,500 310,000 630,000 1,700,000 1,070,000 5,880,000 250,000 12,492,500 

Contract 

Adjustment 
15,000,000 -- - -- 15,000,000 

Total $ 53,287,500 $ 3,410,000 $ 6,930,000 $ 21,750,000 $11,770,000 $ 70,230,000 $2,750,000 $170,127,500 
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v and into the future 

t 

Research and Development ($2.66 million) 
• Construction Management for Various BWS 

Construction Projects 
• Kunia Wells IV Exploratory Wells 
• Manoa Well II Exploratory Well 
• Waikele Gulch Exploratory Well Environmental 

Assessment 



Project Category Highlights 
Renewal and Replacement ($105.73 million) 

• Waihee Line Booster: Replace Pumping Units 
• Mariner's Ridge Booster No. 2 Renovation 
• Kunia Wells Ill Renovation 
• Kapaa 272 Reservoir Replacement 



Project Category Highlights 
Renewal and Replacement (continued) 

• Main replacement 
construction in 
Wahiawa, Pearl 
City, Waianae and 
Kailua - 10.4 miles 

• Main replacement 
design in various 
locations including 
Kaimuki, Kapahulu, 
Hawaii Kai, and 
Ewa - 8.3 miles 

Replacement Mile Target!. by Fiscal Year 

21 
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v and into the future 

ProJect Category Hlghllghts 
Renewal and Replacement (contin�ed) 

• Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) water 
treatment facility corrosion control 

• Halawa Xeriscape Garden Improvements 
• Rehabilitation of Pipeline Tunnels -

Keanu and Fort Ruger Tunnels 



and into the future 

Project Category Hlghllghts 

• Facility Reroofing, Repair and 
Renovations 

• Security Improvements at 
Various Locations 

• Beretania Public Service 
Building Exterior Improvements 



Project Category Highlights 
Capacity Expansion ($34.25 million) 

• Kalawahine 180 2.0 MG Reservoir 
• Water main upsizing in collaboration with City 

and State in Salt Lake and Sand Island 
• Kapolei Base Yard Facility 



and into the future 

Questions? 















Chair and Members 
Board of Water Supply 
May 26, 2020 
Page 5 

Personnel services 

The proposed personnel services budget of $51.1 million is $1.8 million 
or 3.6 percent more than personnel services budgeted for the current year. The 
proposed operating budget includes the creation of one (1) position that is 
needed to undertake new initiatives. This new position is being offset by the 
abolishment of an existing position, which is no longer needed. The 
departmental staffing levels remains at 741 authorized positions. 
The one new position proposed is a: 

(1) Microbiologist I 

The one position to be abolished is a: 

(1) Senior Clerk-Typist 

Materials, suopUes and services {MS&S> 

The proposed MS&S budget of $72.1 million is $2.4 million or 3.2 percent 
less than the expenditures budgeted for the current year. This is primarily due to 
a decrease in funding for emergency and contracted road repairs of $1.7 million; 
a decrease in funding for AMR (Automated Meter Reading) materials and 
supplies of $1.5 million; a decrease in funding for a drinking water system risk 
assessment study of $1 million; a decrease in funding for CIS consulting services 
of $325 thousand; a decrease in funding for a document management system of 
$390 thousand; a reduction in funding for contractual services for the 
maintenance of the wireless system and reduced funding for the electronic 
security systems of $230 thousand. These decreases were offset by an increase 
in funding for sanitary survey inspection services of $1 million and an increase in 
funding for the Beretania Redevelopment Project of $1.2 million. 

DRAFT 





Chair and Members 
Board of Water Supply 
May 26, 2020 
Page 7 

Highlights of the proposed CIP for next year includes $2.7 million for 
research and development, $105.7 million for the renewal and replacement 
of various BWS pipelines, facilities and pumping stations, and $34.3 million 
for capacity expansion. The CIP cost categories and project descriptions are 
summarized starting on page CIP-SUMM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ERNEST Y.W. LAU, P.E. 
Manager and Chief Engineer 

DRAFT 
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Board of Water Supply 

Operating Budget 

Fiscal Year 2021 

Department Summary 

FY2020 FY2021 
Adopted Proposed 

Resources and Expenditures FY2019 Actual Budget Budget 

Beginning Balance 87,668,483 69,658,009 49,908,250 

Revenues 235,705,749 246,236,900 245,091,300 

LapsesfAdjustments 4,910,020 0 0 

Total Resources 328,284,252 315,894,909 294,999,550 

Operating Expenditures 169.432,076 204,460.138 207,848,937 

Capital Program 107,076,772 77,355,000 63,627,500 

Transfer to Special Expendable Fund 0 500,000 0 

Tala1 Expenditures 276,508,848 282,315,138 271,476.437 

Endin� Balance 51,775,403 33,579,772 23,523,113 

DRAFT 

Summary-1 





Department Summary 

Expenditure Classification 

Personnel Services 

Materials, Supplies and Services 

Equipment 

Departmental Fixed Charges 

DebtSel'\lice 

Operating Expenditures 

Transfer to Capital Improvement Program 

Transfer to Special Expendable Fund 

Total Expenditures 

Board of Water Supply 

Operating Budget Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 2021 

FY2020 
Adopted 

FY2019 Actual Budget 

39,905,890 49,266,363 

51,196,320 74,442.975 

4,014,558 7,260,800 

51,974,491 51,108,000 

22,340,818 22,382,000 

169,432,076 204,460, 138 

107,076,772 77,355,000 

0 500.000 

FY2021 
Proposed 

Budget 

51,061,230 

72,085,907 

6,578,800 

53,909,000 

24,214,000 

207,848,937 

63,627,500 

0 

276,508,848 282,315,138 271,476,437 

DRAFT 

Summary-3 



Board of Water Supply 

Operating Budget Expnditures 

Department Summary by Division/Office 

Expenditure Classification (Personnel Services, 
Materials, Supplies and Services, and Equipment) 

Manager's Office 

Executive Support Office 

Communications Office 

Human Resources Office 

Water Quality 

Customer Care 

Land 

Water Resources 

Field Operations 

Capital Projecls 

Water System Operations 

Information Technology 

Finance 

Total of Divisions and Offices 

Materials, Supplies and Services 

Departmental Fixed Charges 

Debt Service 

Fiscal Year 2021 

FY2019 Actual 

904,071 

7,452,165 

1,207,494 

627,784 

7,238,850 

4,053,550 

353,539 

9,892,281 

23,929,027 

6,799,830 

14,749,615 

13,597,563 

4,299,147 

95,104,916 

11,852 

51,974,491 

22,340,818 

FY2020 
Adopted 
Budget 

854,240 

8,486,451 

1,446,687 

782,050 

10,235,950 

5,623,140 

820,600 

15,661,587 

36,257,750 

7,531,000 

21,951,050 

16,178,733 

5,140,900 

130,970,138 

0 

51,108,000 

22,382,000 

FY2021 
Proposed 

Budget 

1,071,450 

8.692,737 

1.301,677 

808,600 

12,221,600 

5,691,805 

1,769,340 

14,161,619 

34,534,815 

7,710,500 

20,447,800 

15,503,294 

5,810,700 

129,725,937 

0 

53,909,000 

24,214,000 

Total Operating Expenditures 169,432,076 204,460,138 207,848,937 

DRAFT 

Summary-4 



Board of Water Supply 

Expenses by Account Type 

Fiscal Year 2021 

Cepartment Summary by Division/Office 

Materials, Cebt Service FY2021 

Personnel Supplies, and and Cept Fixed Proposed 
Division and Offices Services Services Equipment Charges Budget 

Manager's Office 621.100 450.350 0 0 1,071,450 

Executive Support Office 1,259,638 7,408.099 25,000 a 8,692.737 

Communications Office 854,600 447,077 0 0 1,301,677 

Human Resources Office 586,000 221,100 1,500 0 808.600 

Water Quality 2,247,000 9,941,600 33,000 a 12,221,600 

Customer Care 4,595,900 1,085,905 10,000 0 5,691,805 

Land 309,600 1,459,740 0 0 1,769,340 

Water Resources 2,652,892 11,418,727 90,000 0 14,161,619 

Field Operations 18,344,500 16,065,315 105,000 0 34,534,815 

Capital Projects 5.416,300 2,044,200 250,000 0 7,710,500 

Water System Operations 7,414,000 7,304,500 5,729,300 0 20,447,600 

Information Technology 4,118,900 11,049,394 335.000 0 15,503,294 

Finance 2,640,800 3,169,900 0 0 5,810,700 

Total: 51,061,230 72,085,907 6,578,800 0 129,725,937 

Fixed Charges and Debt Service 0 0 0 76,123.000 78,123,000 

Grand Total 51,061,230 72,085,907 6,578,800 78,123,000 207,848,937 

DRAFT 

Summary-5 
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	v and into the future 
	t 
	Research and Development ($2.66 million) 
	Research and Development ($2.66 million) 
	• 
	Construction Management for Various BWS Construction Projects • 
	Kunia Wells IV Exploratory Wells • 
	Manoa Well II Exploratory Well • 
	Waikele Gulch Exploratory Well Environmental Assessment 
	Figure

	Project Category Highlights 
	Project Category Highlights 
	Renewal and Replacement ($105.73 million) 
	Renewal and Replacement ($105.73 million) 
	• 
	Waihee Line Booster: Replace Pumping Units • 
	Mariner's Ridge Booster No. 2 Renovation • 
	Kunia Wells Ill Renovation • 
	Figure
	Kapaa 272 Reservoir Replacement 
	Kapaa 272 Reservoir Replacement 
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	Project Category Highlights 
	Project Category Highlights 
	Renewal and Replacement (continued) 
	Renewal and Replacement (continued) 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Main replacement construction in 

	TR
	Wahiawa, Pearl 

	TR
	City, Waianae and Kailua -10.4 miles 

	• 
	• 
	Main replacement design in various locations including Kaimuki, Kapahulu, Hawaii Kai, and 

	TR
	Ewa 
	-8.3 miles 
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	ProJect Category Hlghllghts 
	ProJect Category Hlghllghts 
	Renewal and Replacement (continŁed) 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) water 

	TR
	treatment facility corrosion control 

	• 
	• 
	Halawa Xeriscape Garden Improvements 

	• 
	• 
	Rehabilitation of Pipeline Tunnels -

	TR
	Keanu and Fort Ruger Tunnels 
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	Project Category Hlghllghts 
	Project Category Hlghllghts 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Facility Reroofing, Repair and Renovations 

	• 
	• 
	Security Improvements at Various Locations 

	• 
	• 
	Beretania Public Service Building Exterior Improvements 
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	Project Category Highlights 
	Project Category Highlights 
	Capacity Expansion ($34.25 million) 
	Capacity Expansion ($34.25 million) 
	• 
	Kalawahine 180 2.0 MG Reservoir • 
	Water main upsizing in collaboration with City and State in Salt Lake and Sand Island • 
	Kapolei Base Yard Facility 
	and into the future 
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	Questions? 
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	Chair and Members Board of Water Supply May 26, 2020 Page 5 
	Personnel services 
	The proposed personnel services budget of $51.1 million is $1.8 million or 3.6 percent more than personnel services budgeted for the current year. The proposed operating budget includes the creation of one (1) position that is needed to undertake new initiatives. This new position is being offset by the abolishment of an existing position, which is no longer needed. The departmental staffing levels remains at 741 authorized positions. The one new position proposed is a: 
	(1) Microbiologist I 
	The one position to be abolished is a: 
	(1) Senior Clerk-Typist 
	Materials, suopUes and services {MS&S> 
	The proposed MS&S budget of $72.1 million is $2.4 million or 3.2 percent less than the expenditures budgeted for the current year. This is primarily due to a decrease in funding for emergency and contracted road repairs of $1.7 million; a decrease in funding for AMR (Automated Meter Reading) materials and supplies of $1.5 million; a decrease in funding for a drinking water system risk assessment study of $1 million; a decrease in funding for CIS consulting services of $325 thousand; a decrease in funding fo
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	Figure
	Chair and Members Board of Water Supply May 26, 2020 Page 7 
	Highlights of the proposed CIP for next year includes $2.7 million for research and development, $105.7 million for the renewal and replacement of various BWS pipelines, facilities and pumping stations, and $34.3 million for capacity expansion. The CIP cost categories and project descriptions are summarized starting on page CIP-SUMM. 
	Respectfully submitted, 
	ERNEST Y.W. LAU, P.E. Manager and Chief Engineer 
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	OPERATING BUDGET 
	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET 
	DRAFT 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
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	Board of Water Supply 
	Board of Water Supply 
	Operating Budget Fiscal Year 2021 
	Department Summary 
	Figure
	FY2020 
	FY2020 
	FY2020 
	FY2021 

	Adopted 
	Adopted 
	Proposed 

	Resources and Expenditures 
	Resources and Expenditures 
	FY2019 Actual 
	Budget 
	Budget 

	Beginning Balance 
	Beginning Balance 
	87,668,483 
	69,658,009 
	49,908,250 

	Revenues 
	Revenues 
	235,705,749 
	246,236,900 
	245,091,300 

	LapsesfAdjustments 
	LapsesfAdjustments 
	4,910,020 
	0 
	0 

	Total Resources 
	Total Resources 
	328,284,252 
	315,894,909 
	294,999,550 

	Operating Expenditures 
	Operating Expenditures 
	169.432,076 
	204,460.138 
	207,848,937 

	Capital Program 
	Capital Program 
	107,076,772 
	77,355,000 
	63,627,500 

	Transfer to Special Expendable Fund 
	Transfer to Special Expendable Fund 
	0 
	500,000 
	0 


	Figure
	Tala1 Expenditures 276,508,848 282,315,138 271,476.437 
	EndinŁ Balance 51,775,403 33,579,772 23,523,113 
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	Summary-1 
	Figure
	Department Summary 
	Expenditure Classification 
	Personnel Services Materials, Supplies and Services Equipment 
	Departmental Fixed Charges 
	DebtSel'\lice 
	Operating Expenditures 
	Transfer to Capital Improvement Program 
	Transfer to Special Expendable Fund 
	Total Expenditures 
	Board of Water Supply Operating Budget Expenditures Fiscal Year 2021 
	FY2020 Adopted FY2019 Actual Budget 
	39,905,890 49,266,363 51,196,320 74,442.975 4,014,558 7,260,800 51,974,491 51,108,000 22,340,818 22,382,000 
	169,432,076 204,460, 138 
	107,076,772 77,355,000 
	0 500.000 
	FY2021 Proposed Budget 
	51,061,230 
	72,085,907 
	6,578,800 
	53,909,000 
	24,214,000 
	207,848,937 
	63,627,500 
	0 
	276,508,848 282,315,138 271,476,437 
	DRAFT 
	DRAFT 
	Summary-3 
	Board of Water Supply 
	Board of Water Supply 
	Operating Budget Expnditures 
	Operating Budget Expnditures 
	Department Summary by Division/Office 
	Expenditure Classification (Personnel Services, Materials, Supplies and Services, and Equipment) Manager's Office Executive Support Office Communications Office Human Resources Office Water Quality Customer Care Land Water Resources Field Operations Capital Projecls Water System Operations Information Technology 
	Finance 
	Total of Divisions and Offices 
	Materials, Supplies and Services Departmental Fixed Charges 
	Debt Service 

	Fiscal Year 2021 
	Fiscal Year 2021 
	FY2019 Actual 
	904,071 
	7,452,165 
	1,207,494 
	627,784 7,238,850 4,053,550 
	353,539 
	9,892,281 
	23,929,027 6,799,830 14,749,615 13,597,563 
	4,299,147 
	95,104,916 
	11,852 51,974,491 22,340,818 
	FY2020 Adopted Budget 
	854,240 8,486,451 1,446,687 
	782,050 
	10,235,950 
	5,623,140 
	820,600 15,661,587 36,257,750 
	7,531,000 
	21,951,050 16,178,733 5,140,900 
	130,970,138 
	0 
	51,108,000 22,382,000 
	FY2021 Proposed Budget 
	1,071,450 
	8.692,737 
	1.301,677 
	808,600 
	12,221,600 
	5,691,805 
	1,769,340 
	14,161,619 
	34,534,815 
	7,710,500 
	20,447,800 
	15,503,294 
	5,810,700 
	129,725,937 
	0 53,909,000 24,214,000 
	Total Operating Expenditures 169,432,076 204,460,138 207,848,937 
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	Board of Water Supply 
	Board of Water Supply 
	Expenses by Account Type Fiscal Year 2021 
	Cepartment Summary by Division/Office 
	Materials, 
	Materials, 
	Materials, 
	Cebt Service 
	FY2021 

	Personnel 
	Personnel 
	Supplies, and 
	and Cept Fixed 
	Proposed 

	Division and Offices 
	Division and Offices 
	Services 
	Services 
	Equipment 
	Charges 
	Budget 

	Manager's Office 
	Manager's Office 
	621.100 
	450.350 
	0 
	0 
	1,071,450 

	Executive Support Office 
	Executive Support Office 
	1,259,638 
	7,408.099 
	25,000 
	a 
	8,692.737 

	Communications Office 
	Communications Office 
	854,600 
	447,077 
	0 
	0 
	1,301,677 

	Human Resources Office 
	Human Resources Office 
	586,000 
	221,100 
	1,500 
	0 
	808.600 

	Water Quality 
	Water Quality 
	2,247,000 
	9,941,600 
	33,000 
	a 
	12,221,600 

	Customer Care 
	Customer Care 
	4,595,900 
	1,085,905 
	10,000 
	0 
	5,691,805 

	Land 
	Land 
	309,600 
	1,459,740 
	0 
	0 
	1,769,340 

	Water Resources 
	Water Resources 
	2,652,892 
	11,418,727 
	90,000 
	0 
	14,161,619 

	Field Operations 
	Field Operations 
	18,344,500 
	16,065,315 
	105,000 
	0 
	34,534,815 

	Capital Projects 
	Capital Projects 
	5.416,300 
	2,044,200 
	250,000 
	0 
	7,710,500 

	Water System Operations 
	Water System Operations 
	7,414,000 
	7,304,500 
	5,729,300 
	0 
	20,447,600 

	Information Technology 
	Information Technology 
	4,118,900 
	11,049,394 
	335.000 
	0 
	15,503,294 

	Finance 
	Finance 
	2,640,800 
	3,169,900 
	0 
	0 
	5,810,700 

	Total: 
	Total: 
	51,061,230 
	72,085,907 
	6,578,800 
	0 
	129,725,937 

	Fixed Charges and Debt Service 
	Fixed Charges and Debt Service 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	76,123.000 
	78,123,000 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	51,061,230 
	72,085,907 
	6,578,800 
	78,123,000 
	207,848,937 
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